SMITHS GROVE CITY COMMISSION

RESOLUTION 93-2

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING THE <u>Warren</u> COUNTY CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL FOR THE PURPOSE OF MEMBERSHIP APPOINTMENTS TO THE BARREN RIVER PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL SERVING THE BARREN RIVER SERVICE DELIVERY AREA

WHEREAS, the Job Training Partnership Act, P.L. 97-300 requires the establishment of a Private Industry Council, for each Service Delivery Area, to provide policy guidance and exercise oversight of activities provided under the Act through the Area's Job Training Plan; and,

WHEREAS, Section 102 (d)(2) of the Act requires the Chief Elected Official of each unit of general local government, represented in the Service Delivery Area, tto appoint private sector representatives to the Private Industry Council; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with recommendations from the U. S. Department of Labor and the Kentucky Department for Employment Services, the designated Chief Elected Officials may appoint a Chief Elected Official Designate for the purpose of administrative signature authority for the receipt of Job Training Partnership Act, P. L. 97-300, funds into the Service Delivery Area and for the appointment of Private Industry Council representation from the special categories designated in Section 102 (a)(2) and (a)(3); and,

WHEREAS, each County in the Barren River Service Delivery Area shall designate one Chief Elected Official,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BYSmiths Grove City CommissionSmiths Grove, KENTUCKY, that the County Judge Executive ofWarrenCounty is hereby designated as the Chief Elected Official to representthe city of Smiths Grovefor the purposes of carrying out the statutory mandatesof the Job Training Partnership Act, P. L. 97-300, and to insure the expedient receipt of fundsallocated to the Service Delivery Area through the Act, and it is further resolved by theSmiths Grove City CommissionSmiths Grove City Commission

reserves the right to change this designation on its own when it is deemed appropriate to the interests of <u>the city of Smiths Grove</u>.

This the 22 day of February, 1993.

Mayor, City of Smiths Grove Warren County, Kentucky

PASSED BY A VOTE OF 5 TO 0